GC1261 Data Sheet Information
REV 1.0 11/03/2005                     www.gammacommtech.com     Characteristics subject to change without notice. 1 of 12
Smart Battery
Charging
with
GC8051
1 Cell Li-Ion Battery Charger
单颗锂电池充电管理芯片

HBM (Human Body Mode) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------      >1KV
        MM (Machine Mode) ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------     >200V
9. Ordering Information
Order Number Package Type Marking Operating Temperature range
GC8051-41MIR1 MSOP-8 xxxx
8051 -20 °C to 70°C
GC8051-41MIR0 MSOP-8 xxxx
8051 -20 °C to 70°C
GC8051-42MIR1 MSOP-8 xxxx
8051C -20 °C to 70°C
GC8051-42MIR0 MSOP-8 xxxx
8051C -20 °C to 70°C
GC8051-□ □   □    □  □  □
                            Lead Free Code
                               1: Lead Free  0: Lead
                               Packing
                               R: Tape& Reel
Operating temperature range
I: Industry Standard
                               Package Type
                               M: MSOP
                               Output Voltage
                               41: 4.1V
                               42: 4.2V
GC3001A Data Sheet Information
REV 1.0 11/03/2005                     www.gammacommtech.com     Characteristics subject to change without notice. 6 of 12
10. Application Circuit
Figure1. Linear Charging Using P-N-P Transistor
Figure1. Linear Charging Using P Channel MOSFET
GC3001A Data Sheet Information
REV 1.0 11/03/2005                     www.gammacommtech.com     Characteristics subject to change without notice. 7 of 12
11. Absolute Maximum Ratings
� Supply voltage, (Vcc with respect to GND) ------------------------------------------------------  -0.3 to +7V
� Input voltage, SNS, BAT, TS, PI (all with respect to GND)--------------------------   -0.3V to VCC +0.3V
� Sink current (STAT pin) not to exceed  PD --------------------------------------------------------------   20mA
� Source  current (STAT pin) not to exceed PD  ----------------------------------------------------------  10mA
� Output current (CC pin) not to exceed PD  --------------------------------------------------------------  40mA
� Maximum Junction Temperature, TJ  -------------------------------------------------------------------  150°C
� Storage temperature range, Tstg  -------------------------------------------------------------  -65°C to 150°C
� Lead temperature (soldering, 10s)  ------------------------------------------------------------------    300°C
� Package Thermal Resistance, θJA- MSOP8 ----------------------------------------------------------   80°C/W
12. Recommended Operating Conditions
 Min. Max. Unit
Supply voltage, VCC 4.5 7 V
Operating free-air temperature range, TA -20 70 °C
13. Electrical Characteristics over Recommended Operating Free-Air Temperature Range
GC8051 Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
I(VCC) VCC current VCC=5V >VCC(min), Excluding external loads  0.6 1 mA
I(VCCS) VCC Sleep current  V(BAT)≥ V(min),
V(BAT)-VCC≥ 0.8V
 2 6 µA
IIB(BAT) Input bias current on BAT pin V(BAT)=V(REG)   1 µA
IIB(SNS) Input bias current on SNS pin V(SNS)=5V   1 µA
IIB(TS) Input bias current on TS pin V(TS)=5V   1 µA
IIB(PI) Input bias current on PI pin V(PI)=5V   1 µA
Battery Voltage Regulation
GC8051-4.1 4.059 4.10 4.141 VO(REG) Output voltage GC8051-4.2 4.158 4.20 4.242 V
14. Electrical Characteristics Over Recommended Operating Free-Air Temperature Range